Available in

Repository N  Date

X
X

X

<}

M

O O~ ONUT A WN

W WWWWWWRNRNINNNRNNNRN
AT EORNRFRPOVRIANANRERLONR,SO0OOANU A WN = O

SA S DA DS WWW
AN WN = OO0

14/04/21
13/07/21
27/07/22
04/08/21
18/08/21
07/09/21
07/09/21
07/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
08/09/21
09/09/21
09/09/21
09/09/21
09/09/21
09/09/21
09/09/21
16/09/21
21/09/21
08/11/21
07/12/21
13/12/21
15/12/21
15/12/21
16/12/21
26/12/21
12/01/22
12/01/22
12/01/22
12/01/22
12/01/22
13/01/22
13/01/22
14/01/22
14/01/22
14/01/22
14/01/22
14/01/22
15/01/22

Sub - Case
General
General
General
General / Sustainability Policies
Agroecology
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
Mifruta
Fairtrade
General
Campochange
General
Nancagua
General
Nancagua
General
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao

Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Cerecoop Osorno
Cerecoop Osorno
Tralcao

Type of

Interview Interviewee

Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Informal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Informal
Informal
Informal
Formal

Formal
Formal
Formal
Informal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Informal
Informal
Informal

Persons working at Italian Pro Trade State Agency
Mario Marin Valdebenito
Octavio Sotomayor

Catalina Cuevas, Yolanda Pizzarro
Agustin Infante
Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Cristian Lepe

Anonymous

Manuela Ferrero

Martina Soto

Sofia Boza

Angel Sandoval

Plantation workers

Don Gabriel Edwards
Claudio Robles

Jimena, Pedro Guerra’s wife
Anonymous

José, viviana, Diego Huechante

Graciela Ovifios
Eduardo Hernandez
Jonathan Nauto
Anonymous

Pedro Guerra
Cristian Carrillao
Cesar Manuel Martin
Anonymous
Anonymous
Anonymous

Public

Role

/

Project manager
Expert

Sustainability department responsible ProChile

Researcher SOCLA Agroecological Institute
Italian Fair Trade Organisation (Ananas in Togo)
Italian Supermarket Chain
Ttalian fruit producer cooperative which also acts as importer
German gov agency (supports producers in the global south to import to the EU)
Ttalian importer of food from Cuba
Global naval company
Bolivian Embassy in Italy
Italian company that produces fruit selection machinery
Italian freight forwarder
Ttalian producer cooperative
Colombian municipality
Colombian banana producer cooperative
Association of Italian wholesale markets
Dominican Republic producer cooperative
Indonesian export company
Italian importer that trades fairtrade ananas from Costa Rica
Guatemalian Embassy in Italy
Italian - Latin American state development aid agency (fruit export project in Colombia)
Ttalian plastic packaging producer
Manager Mifruta Producer, Coop Firm
/ / German Fairtrade Importer
/ Battaglio Importer
Cofounder Campochange Alternative, local trade
Researcher Uchile
Agronomo Hacienda Mid-scale mainstream producer
Workers / Mainstream producer
Owner Hacienda Mid-scale mainstream producer
Researcher (Historian) Usach University
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Comunidad Mapuche Pon Pon Related to fight against Arauco
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Leader, Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao Small-scale producer
Producer Cerecoop Osorno Mid-scale producer in Cooperative
Producer Cerecoop Osorno Small-scale producer in Cooperative
Researcher Universidad Valdivia University

Page 1

Affiliation Type of organisation
/ Italian Pro Trade State Agency
Fedefruta Producer association

Pro Export State Agency

Place

Online

Online

Online

Online

Online

Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Rimini, Macfrut
Online

Online
Orbassano
Santiago
Santiago
Nancagua

/

Nancagua
Santiago
Tralcao

Close to Tralcao
Tralcao

Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Tralcao
Close to Osorno
Close to Osorno
Tralcao

Interview
Language
Italian
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Diverse
Spanish
German
Ttalian
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish



Mo M M M MM

LT ST B I B I S o B o B B B B B B S B I

47

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

61
62
63
64
65
66

67

69
70
71
72

73
74

75
76
77

78
79

80
81
82

83
84
85
86
87

17/01/22
17/01/22
18/01/22
24/01/22
25/01/22
27/01/22
02/02/22
02/02/22
04/02/22
07/02/22
07/02/22
07/02/22
07/02/22
08/02/22
08/02/22
09/02/22
09/02/22
10/02/22
10/02/22
10/02/22
14/02/22
14/02/22
16/02/22
17/02/22
19/02/22
22/02/22
22/02/22
23/02/22
02/03/22
03/03/22
04/03/22
28/02 -
07/03
08/03/22

08/03/22
08/03/22
09/03/22

21/04/22
27/04/22
28/04/22
30/05/22
31/05/22

Tralcao

Tralcao

General / Lago Ranco
Agroecology

General

General

General

General

General / Nancagua
General

General

Mifruta

Mifruta

Mifruta

Mifruta

Mifruta

General / Sustainability Policies
Mifruta

Mifruta

Mifruta

Agroecology

General

General / Tralcao
General / Chimbarongo
Agroecology
Leyda/Melipilla
Leyda/Melipilla
General

General

General / Mifruta
General / Leyda/Melipilla

General / Mifruta
General / Agroecology

General / Sustainability Policies
General / Water
General

General / Water
General / Fair trade
Mifruta / Fairtrade
General / Mifruta
General

Formal

Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal

Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal
Formal

Formal

Formal
Formal

Formal
Formal
Formal

Formal
Formal

Informal
Formal
Informal

Formal
Formal
Formal
Informal
Formal

José Arraya

José Martinez

Pedro Ossa

Agustin Infante - 2° Interview
Sergio Maureira

Martin Barros

Marco Pfeiffer

Mario Marin Valdebenito - 2° Interview
Jorge Philips

Pamela Oliveras

Nelson Gallardo

Hector Vera

Juan Ferreira

Juan Lazcano

Carlos Leiva

Marco Orosio

Kurt Neuling

Pedro Lucero

Cristian Ferriere

Leonardo Valenzuela
Ricardo Eller & Eva Hagwall
Isabel Quiroz

Pablo Padilla

Roberto Bressi

Luis Melendez

Manuel Gonzalez
Juan Manuel Roa
Maria Elena Rozas
Alicia Mufoz
Ingrid Allende
Cristobal Matte

Yolanda Fernandez
Bernardo Riquelme Opazo

Anonymous ODEPA officer
Carlos Gutierrez
Person working in Ministry of Agriculture

Mauricio Ponce
Marco Coscione
Valeria Bigliazzi
Person working at German import company
Cristian Moretti

Public

Secretary General Comunedad Humedal Rio Cruces

Deputy President Comunedad Humedal Rio Cruces
Agronomo & Producer Agricom
Researcher SOCLA
Secretary General Asoex
INDAP
Researcher Uchile
Project manager Fedefruta
Agronomo Greenvic

Expert (many different working expoe1/

Agronomic Consultant Consultancy
Producer Mifruta
Producer Mifruta
Package plant owner & Producer Mifruta
Producer Mifruta
Producer Mifruta
Manager Perfruts
President, Producer Mifruta
Manager Acograpes
Agronomo Mifruta /autonomous
Producers Brita Organicos
Founder and Consultant Igonsulting

Jefe de programa Manzanas y Cerezas Agricom

Producer Agrigold / Janigold (?)
Certififier Bioaudita

Owner

Manager Agricola El Jardin
Independent researcher Red Accion Plaguicidas
Activist/Founder Anamuri

Certifier, Gestor de Fortalecimiento paCLAC

Owner, Founder Sociedad Comercial Espino

Certifier
Owner
/ ODEPA
Co-Coordinator of local group Modatima
/ Ministero Agricultura
Consultant Consulting Society
Consultant Gestion Social

Chico Mendes
Co-Owner, Einkauf&Vertrieb Duerbeck
General Manager Agrintesa

Page 2

Activist

Activist

Exporter

Agroecological Institute

Exporter organisation

State agency - support for small producers
University

Producer association

Exporter

/

Consultancy

and variety represent

Coop Firm

Coop Firm

Coop Firm

Coop Firm

Regional Sustainability Program

Coop Firm

Exporter

Coop Firm

Small Agroecological /Organic Producer
Fruit market consulting firm

Exporter

Producer / Italian producer cooperative
Organic Certification Firm

Campo palta organico

Large scale avocado producer
Activist network

Workers and Campesino Womens’ organisation

Latin American Fair Trade organisation
Exporter

Company working for GlobalGAP
Producer, Bee producer

State agency - research & policy development in

agriculture
Activist network
State institution

Consultants for project of farmers to “technify”

their irrigation
Consultant for CLAC and other companies

Importer
Importer and Italian Producer Coop

Valdivia
Valdivia
Rio Bueno
Yumbel
Online
Santiago
Car
Santiago
Buin

Los Andes
Online
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe
San Felipe

Pinto

Online
Curico
Chimbarongo
Rancagua
Leyda

Leyda

Online
Santiago
Santiago

Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
German
Spanish
Spanish
Italian

Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish

Santiago/Vitacura Spanish

via Whatsapp
online

Nunoa
Santiago
Santiago

online
online
online
online
online

Spanish
Spanish

Spanish
Spanish
Spanish

Spanish
ITtalian
Ttalian
German
Ttalian



	Public

