Available in			Type of				
Repository	N Date	Sub – Case	Interview	Interviewee	Role	Affiliation	Type of organisation
x	1 14/04/21	General	Formal	Persons working at Italian Pro Trade State Agency	/	/	Italian Pro Trade Stat
Х	2 13/07/21	General	Formal	Mario Marin Valdebenito	Project manager	Fedefruta	Producer association
	3 27/07/22	General	Formal	Octavio Sotomayor	Expert		
Х	4 04/08/21	General / Sustainability Policies	Formal	Catalina Cuevas, Yolanda Pizzarro	Sustainability department responsible	e ProChile	Pro Export State Ager
	5 18/08/21	Agroecology	Formal	Agustin Infante	Researcher	SOCLA	Agroecological Institu
	6 07/09/21	General	Informal	Anonymous		Italian Fair Trade Organisation (Ana	
	7 07/09/21	General	Informal	Anonymous		Italian Supermarket Chai	
	8 07/09/21	General		Anonymous	Italian fruit	t producer cooperative which also act	
	9 08/09/21	General		Anonymous	German gov agency	(supports producers in the global sou	th to import to the EU)
	10 08/09/21	General		Anonymous	0 0 9	Italian importer of food from Cuba	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	11 08/09/21	General		Anonymous		Global naval company	
	12 08/09/21			Anonymous		Bolivian Embassy in Italy	
	13 08/09/21			Anonymous	Italian c	ompany that produces fruit selection	machinery
	14 08/09/21	General		Anonymous		Italian freight forwarder	·
	15 08/09/21			Anonymous		Italian producer cooperative	
	16 08/09/21			Anonymous		Colombian municipality	
	17 08/09/21			Anonymous	(Colombian banana producer cooperat	tive
	18 08/09/21			Anonymous		Association of Italian wholesale mark	
	19 09/09/21			Anonymous	D	ominican Republic producer coopera	tive
	20 09/09/21			Anonymous		Indonesian export company	
	21 09/09/21		Informal	Anonymous	Italian imp	porter that trades fairtrade ananas fro	m Costa Rica
	22 09/09/21		Informal	Anonymous		Guatemalian Embassy in Italy	
	23 09/09/21		Informal	Anonymous	Italian – Latin Ame	rican state development aid agency (f	ruit export project in C
Х	24 09/09/21		Informal	Anonymous		Italian plastic packaging producer Mifruta	- 1
	25 16/09/21		Formal	Cristian Lepe	Manager	Mitruta	
Х	26 21/09/21		Formal	Anonymous	1		German Fairtrade Im
Х	27 08/11/21		Formal	Manuela Ferrero		Battaglio	Importer
	28 07/12/21	Campochange	Formal	Martina Soto	Cofounder	Campochange	Alternative, local trad
Х	29 13/12/21		Informal	Sofia Boza	Researcher	Uchile	
	30 15/12/21		Formal	Angel Sandoval	Agronomo	Hacienda	Mid-scale mainstream
Х	31 15/12/21		Formal	Plantation workers	Workers	/	Mainstream producer
	32 16/12/21		Formal	Don Gabriel Edwards	Owner Researcher (Historian)	Hacienda	Mid-scale mainstrean
	33 26/12/21 34 12/01/22		Informal	Claudio Robles Jimena, Pedro Guerra's wife	Producer	Usach Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	University Small-scale producer
77	34 12/01/22 35 12/01/22		Informal Informal	Anonymous	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Pon Pon	Related to fight again
X X	36 12/01/22		Formal	José, viviana, Diego Huechante	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
						-	
Х	37 12/01/22		Formal	Graciela Oviños	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
	38 12/01/22		Formal	Eduardo Hernandez	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
	39 13/01/22		Formal	Jonathan Nauto	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
X	40 13/01/22		Informal	Anonymous	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
X	41 14/01/22		Formal	Pedro Guerra Cristian Carrillac	Leader, Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
х	42 14/01/22		Formal	Cristian Carrillao	Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
	43 14/01/22		Formal	Cesar Manuel Martin	Producer Producer	Comunidad Mapuche Tralcao	Small-scale producer
		Cerecoop Osorno	Informal	Anonymous	Producer Producer	Cerecoop Osorno	Mid-scale producer in
	45 14/01/22 46 15/01/22	Cerecoop Osorno	Informal	Anonymous	Researcher	Cerecoop Osorno Universidad Valdivia	Small-scale producer University
	40 15/01/22	TTAICAU	mormal	Anonymous	Researcher	Universidad valdivia	University

Public

		Interview
tion	Place	Language
State Agency	Online	Italian
tion	Online	Spanish
	Online	Spanish
Agency	Online	Spanish
stitute	Online	Spanish
	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
EU)	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
in Colombia)	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
,	Rimini, Macfrut	Diverse
irm	Online	Spanish
e Importer	Online	German
-	Orbassano	Italian
trade	Santiago	Spanish
	Santiago	Spanish
ream producer	Nancagua	Spanish
ucer	/	Spanish
ream producer	Nancagua	Spanish
	Santiago	Spanish
Icer	Tralcao	Spanish
gainst Arauco	Close to Tralcao	Spanish
icer	Tralcao	Spanish
lcer	Tralcao	Spanish
er in Cooperative	Close to Osorno	Spanish
*	Close to Osorno	Spanish
icer in Cooperative	Tralcao	Spanish
	1101000	opamon

	47 17/01/22 Tralcao	Formal	José Arraya	Secretary General	Comunedad Humedal Ri
х	48 17/01/22 Tralcao	Formal	José Martinez	Deputy President	Comunedad Humedal Ri
х	49 18/01/22 General / Lago Ranco	Formal	Pedro Ossa	Agronomo & Producer	Agricom
х	50 24/01/22 Agroecology	Formal	Agustin Infante – 2° Interview	Researcher	SOCLA
х	51 25/01/22 General	Formal	Sergio Maureira	Secretary General	Asoex
х	52 27/01/22 General	Formal	Martin Barros	2	INDAP
х	53 02/02/22 General	Formal	Marco Pfeiffer	Researcher	Uchile
х	54 02/02/22 General	Formal	Mario Marin Valdebenito – 2º Interview	Project manager	Fedefruta
	55 04/02/22 General / Nancagua	Formal	Jorge Philips	Agronomo	Greenvic
х	56 07/02/22 General	Formal	Pamela Oliveras	Expert (many different working expoe	21/
х	57 07/02/22 General	Formal	Nelson Gallardo	Agronomic Consultant	Consultancy
х	58 07/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Hector Vera	Producer	Mifruta
х	59 07/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Juan Ferreira	Producer	Mifruta
х	60 08/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Juan Lazcano	Package plant owner & Producer	Mifruta
х	61 08/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Carlos Leiva	Producer	Mifruta
х	62 09/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Marco Orosio	Producer	Mifruta
х	63 09/02/22 General / Sustainability Policies	Formal	Kurt Neuling	Manager	Perfruts
х	64 10/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Pedro Lucero	President, Producer	Mifruta
х	65 10/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Cristian Ferriere	Manager	Acograpes
х	66 10/02/22 Mifruta	Formal	Leonardo Valenzuela	Agronomo	Mifruta /autonomous
х	67 14/02/22 Agroecology	Formal	Ricardo Eller & Eva Hagwall	Producers	Brita Organicos
х	68 14/02/22 General	Formal	Isabel Quiroz	Founder and Consultant	Iqonsulting
х	69 16/02/22 General / Tralcao	Formal	Pablo Padilla	Jefe de programa Manzanas y Cerezas	
х	70 17/02/22 General / Chimbarongo	Formal	Roberto Bressi	Producer	Agrigold / Janigold (?)
х	71 19/02/22 Agroecology	Formal	Luis Melendez	Certififier	Bioaudita
x	72 22/02/22 Leyda/Melipilla	Formal	Manuel Gonzalez	Owner	
х	73 22/02/22 Leyda/Melipilla	Formal	Juan Manuel Roa	Manager	Agricola El Jardin
х	74 23/02/22 General	Formal	Maria Elena Rozas	Independent researcher	Red Accion Plaguicidas
х	75 02/03/22 General	Formal	Alicia Muñoz	Activist/Founder	Anamuri
х	76 03/03/22 General / Mifruta	Formal	Ingrid Allende	Certifier, Gestor de Fortalecimiento pa	aCLAC
х	77 04/03/22 General / Leyda/Melipilla	Formal	Cristobal Matte	Owner, Founder	Sociedad Comercial Espi
Α	28/02 -	1 offiliar			boeleduu comerciai Espi
х	78 07/03 General / Mifruta	Formal	Yolanda Fernandez	Certifier	
	79 08/03/22 General / Agroecology	Formal	Bernardo Riquelme Opazo	Owner	
х	80 08/03/22 General / Sustainability Policies	Informal	Anonymous ODEPA officer	/	ODEPA
	81 08/03/22 General / Water	Formal	Carlos Gutierrez	Co-Coordinator of local group	Modatima
х	82 09/03/22 General	Informal	Person working in Ministry of Agriculture	/	Ministero Agricultura
х	83 21/04/22 General / Water	Formal	Mauricio Ponce	Consultant	Consulting Society
X	84 27/04/22 General / Fair trade	Formal	Marco Coscione	Consultant	Gestion Social
	85 28/04/22 Mifruta / Fairtrade	Formal	Valeria Bigliazzi		Chico Mendes
х	86 30/05/22 General / Mifruta	Informal	Person working at German import company	Co-Owner, Einkauf&Vertrieb	Duerbeck
	87 31/05/22 General	Formal	Cristian Moretti	General Manager	Agrintesa
	, ,				0

Public

Agroecological Inst Exporter organisati State agency – supp University Producer association Exporter Consultancy and variety represe Coop Firm Coop Firm Coop Firm Coop Firm Regional Sustainab Coop Firm Exporter Coop Firm Small Agroecologic Fruit market consu Exporter Producer / Italian J Organic Certificatio Campo palta organ Large scale avocad Activist network Workers and Camp Latin American Fai Exporter

Activist

Activist

Exporter

Comunedad Humedal Rio Cruces

Comunedad Humedal Rio Cruces

Sociedad Comercial Espino

> Company working Producer, Bee prod State agency – resea agriculture Activist network State institution Consultants for pro their irrigation Consultant for CLA

> Importer Importer and Italia

	Valdivia	Spanish
	Valdivia	Spanish
	Rio Bueno	Spanish
stitute	Yumbel	Spanish
tion	Online	Spanish
port for small producers	Santiago	Spanish
	Car	Spanish
ion	Santiago	Spanish
	Buin	Spanish
	Los Andes	Spanish
	Online	Spanish
sent	San Felipe	Spanish
	San Felipe	Spanish
bility Program	San Felipe	Spanish
	San Felipe	Spanish
	San Felipe	Spanish
	San Felipe	Spanish
ical /Organic Producer	Pinto	German
ulting firm	Online	Spanish
	Curicò	Spanish
producer cooperative	Chimbarongo	Italian
ion Firm	Rancagua	Spanish
nico	Leyda	Spanish
do producer	Leyda	Spanish
	Online	Spanish
pesino Womens' organisation	Santiago	Spanish
air Trade organisation	Santiago	Spanish
	Santiago/Vitacura	Spanish
g for GlobalGAP	via Whatsapp	Spanish
ducer	online	Spanish
earch & policy development in		
	Nunoa	Spanish
	Santiago	Spanish
	Santiago	Spanish
oject of farmers to "technify"		
	online	Spanish
AC and other companies	online	Italian
	online	Italian
	online	German
an Producer Coop	online	Italian